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® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 84 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: 84 0f 2021
First date of hearing: 27.04.2021
Date of decision: 12.01.2022

1. G P Salvani

2. Mrs. Promila Salvani
3. Mr. Rajesh Salvani -
Rr/o: - E-368, Greater Kailash 2

Complainants

M/s ADTV Comm

Having Regd. ¢ t: 8B~ 3 loor, Respondent
C  Fead | AU O, . AT

Jangpura, Main Mat wRelhi-110014

CORAM:

Dr. KK. Khandelwal Chairman

Shri Vijay Kumar SNl Il I 1| VY Member

APPEARANCE: i

Sh. Rishabh Jain (Ady Complainants

None Respondent

The present complalnt dated 05.02.2021 has been filed by the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it
is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibiiities and functions as provided under the
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provision of the Act or the Rules and regulations made there under or

to the allottees as per the: agreement for sale executed inter se.
A. Unitand project related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No Heads 5 Information

1. | Project name and loéd o7 <45 | “Aloha”, Sector 57, Gurugram

Project area 4.50 acres

2
3. | Nature of the --
y L

6. |RERA reg

4 Unit no.

8. | Unit measuring

&
9. |Date of & tion ofth yer's '--g 'a 2006
agreement ' i
g LN AN Ra&e 38 of complaint]
10. | Payment plan U'I \75 \/Construction link
11. | Total consideration X60,40,621/-
[as per calculation sheet
dated 13.09.2017 at page 67
| of complaint]
12. |Total amount paid by the |Z45,76,851/-
complainants
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[as per calculation sheet
dated 13.09.2017 at page 67
of complaint]

13.

Due date of delivery of
possession as per clause 10 of
the flat buyer agreement: within
36 months from the date of the
start of the construction of the
tower in which the said flat is
located or from the execut]
this agreement wk
later |

14.

03.03.2009

[Note: Due date calculated
from date of execution of
.agreement as the date on
smhich demand on start of
construction on basement
fslab is 23.01.2006 and
f construction will

DE ﬁor to the same.
this date is earlier
toCdate of execution of

5.

Handing @

(Offer of possesstionfor ﬁt-ou]

' [page 69 of complaint]

16.

Delay in handing over
possession till the Offer of
possession for fit-out ie,
13.09.2017

8 years 6 month 10 days

B. Facts of the complaint |

3. The complainants have pleaded the complaint on the following facts:
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a)

b)

The grievance of the complainants relates to breach of contract,
false promises, grossi unfair trade practices and deficiencies in the
services committed by the respondent in regard to flat no. 1401,
14t floor, tower D-6, measuring approximately super area 2476
square feet (hereinafter referred to as “flat”) bought by the
complainants, paying his hard earned money, in the “Aloha”
(hereinafter referred to as “complex”) complex of the project

‘Aez Inspirations’ [her' eferred to as “project”) at sector

57, Gurugram, Harydna
The company, ADTV C
Aez Infratech Pvit/Ltd a‘huge amount from gullible
.,.<-_, 2017 ‘and kept on promising the
ﬁﬁ heir flat by 3 March

a& r a delay of more than

and naive bu

2009 as per flat bl
eleven (1 1) 'i-'-: ..' til l te, the respondent has
wiill possession of the flat.

the conveyance deed of the
the representatives of the
ives ‘ﬁl\‘ and boasted of the
e class. The original allottee

invited to the sales office and were lavishly entertained, and

promises was made to them that the complex would be completed
by March 2009 including parking, horticulture, parks, club, and
other common area facilities. The original allottee was impressed

by their statements and oral representations and ultimately lured
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d)

to pay % 5,00,000/- as booking amount of the flat on 30 March
2005.

In the flat buyers’ agreement, the respondent has fraudulently and
illegally charged from the complainants such charges separately
which ought to be inclusive in basic sale price as the maintenance
security charges, club membership charges, common charges,

electrical charges, firefighting charges, administration charges,

ieposits, advance maintenance charges
7R

e basic nature of the agreement

than eleven per centum i . super area of the flat which

his is a clear violation of

section 14 of@m RIZCJ G P A‘M
The completiofi of the construction of the flat has been delayed by

more than eleven (11) years and ten (10) months which has
ultimately resulted in the difficulties for the complainants and
many other such buyers. Till date, no legitimate possession has not
been handed over to the complainants and they are not even aware
when the occupation certificate will be received by the respondent.

The respondent has offered possession for fit-out without receiving
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the occupation certificate, thus, putting at stake the lives of the
complainants, and the possession offered is illegal and unlawful
proving the mala fide intention of the respondent. The respondent
has intentionally escaped his liability of timely completion and
handing over the legitimate possession to the complainants.
Further, the respondent has tried to escape his duty to complete the

construction of the flat because even after taking the complete cost

anhum. However, in the
funds collected from the
| company’s own good in
other projects, being,d by the respondent, due to which
mpleted and failed to get
occupation cel Presently,
it is not kn to| the co s /when the occupation
certificate will” be received by the respondent, for which the
respondent moved a farce application in 2013. The complex is not
yet complete as the basic amenities and facilities, which were the
duty of the respondent to complete, have been fraudulently and
illegally transferred to the complainants.

The common area facilities and amenities in the project are not up

to the commitments made by the respondent at the time of buying
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b)

the flat. Lifts are either not working properly or are defunct. Parks
are not maintained properly. Water seepage & leakage in the
building is damaging the structure and particularly the basement of
the tower. Club and swimming pool are not constructed and made
functional. Internal roads are pathetic and are non-motor able.
Sewerage treatment plant and solar lights, as per the government
guidelines are not installed. Firefighting equipment are not

operational. Power back-up7an

the requirements of

power charges are ex ntiThus, the respondent has not

Direct the respon plete the'requisite formalities for
getting the occt o’ 1d.0ff er a legitimate and lawful
possession of the fla e aggrieved mplainants.

Direct the respondent to-prepare.and.execute a conveyance deed to

convey the ti ottee/complainants (as

per clause 22/f the _ t /\

Direct the I‘ESMHFKO pay in or every month of delay,
since 3rd March, 2009 for failing in offering legitimate and lawful
possession of the flat to the complainants, on the amount taken
from the complainants at the prescribed rate as per the Act, 2016
till the respondent handovers the legitimate and lawful possession

of the flat to the complainants.
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d) Direct the respondent to complete the construction of common
areas infrastructural facilities and amenities like club, lifts,
sewerage treatment plants, solar system, electricity, firefighting
equipment, internal roads, gymnasium, parks etc. For the
complainants and other buyers of the complex.

e) Directthe respondent to withdraw/cancel/revoke charges on extra

super area for increase in the super area which is around eleven

The present complain t/Avas filed on’ 0 02:2021 and registered as
complaint no. 021.
copy of complaint alot hispeed post as well as

through email. The* has been submitted by

returned unclaimed.
 post is available in the file. Registry has

also sent the notice along with a copy of the complaint through email
and the mail was bounced back.

The registry also issued fresh noticed to the respondent on new
addresses, but they also returned unclaimed. The tracking for the same
is also available in the file. Lastly, on 03.12.2021 the authority before

proceeding ex-parte against the respondent ordered to issue public
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notice in the daily newspaper. But despite this the respondent failed to
submit any reply till date therefore authority is left with no option but
to proceed ex-parte against the respondent.

Copies of all the relevantédocuments have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided based on these undisputed documents and submission made by

the complainants.

Jurisdiction of the authori s

The authorlty observed that{ithas

SRR
7

deal with the presen compla

D.IL Subject maéy]U d
The authority has complete ]urlsdlctlon to decide the complaint
regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter as per
provisions of Section 11(4)(a) of the Act leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainants at a later stage.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainants
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11.

1.

E.Il. Direct the respondent to complete the requisite formalities for
getting the occupation certificate and offer a legitimate and
lawful possession of the flat to the aggrieved complainants.

The respondent is legally bound to meet the pre-requisites for obtaining
occupation certificate from the competent authority. It is understood
that the application for OC was made in the year 2013 to the competent

authority but so far promoter is unable to get OC may be on account of

sewerage

firefighting e me inte

for the com@@tﬁ

As the respondent has offered possessmn for fitouts on 13.09.2017 and
thereafter no valid offer of possession has been issued by the
respondent. Also as reflected from the LC report dated 28.07.2021 the
finishing works with respect to tower D6 are still pending. The

concluding paragraph of the LC report is reproduced as under: -
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14.

“The site of project namely "Aloha" sector-57, Gurugram being developed
M/s ADTV Communication Pvt. Ltd. has been inspected and it is concluded
that:

1. The promoter has completed all the work in the four towers i.e, B3, B4,
B5, D5 towers and handed over the possession to mostly allottees of
respective towers. Further the primary works (i.e.., Structure work, brick
works, plaster works, door frames, windows) are completed whereas
balance finishing works (ie, flooring, painting, electrical fitting,
plumbing etc.) in the units of tower D6, are pending. The work in common
area for tower D6 has been completed except out of three lifts only two
lifts have been installed. The promoter has oﬁered possession of units to

2. The internal developmen;t :
entrance gate, streetlights, boun
are completed and are operational:Further, the works for the swimming

completion certificate’ n'receiv < A\pramoter for the prq,lect

deﬁnition ofon for registration of
Development) Act,

. Accordingly, it can be™intet from the LC report that the

gamplete. Therefore, the

authority directs the e. pending construction

works and then@U U@ certificate with the

competent authority and thereafter, offer a valid and lawful possession
letter to the allottees.

E.IIL. Direct the respondent to prepare and execute a conveyance
deed to convey the title of the flat in favour of the
allottee/complainants.

The respondent/promoter is directed to obtain occupation certificate

from the competent authority and then make a valid and lawful offer of
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possession post that execution of conveyance deed be done within 3

months from the valid offer of possession as per provisions of section

17 of the Act, 2016.

E.IV. Direct the respondent to withdraw/cancel /revoke charges on
extra super area for increase in the super area which is
around eleven per centum (11%) increase in the super area
of the flat, as it was charged by the respondent illegally and
unlawfully.

15. The complainants in its

-
a

1ave annexed letter of allotment

ged by the respondent

whereas on lette]

said unit is 2476

ithe super area of the

light of the above-n oned ts, {thereds so documents on record
which shows that the .
unlawful.

ens‘ation nthe above-mentioned
reliefs. The authority is of the view that it is important to understand
that the Act has clearly provided interest and compensation as separate
entitlement/rights which the allottee can claim. For claiming
compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 of the Act, the
complainants may file a separate complaint before Adjudicating Officer

under section 31 read with section 71 of the Act and rule 29 of the rules.
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E.VL. Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month of

delay, since 34 March 2009, for failing in offering legitimate
and lawful possession of the flat to the complainants, at the
prescribed rate as per the Act, 2016 till the respondent
handovers the legitimate and lawful possession of the flat to
the complainants.

17. In the present cmmplaint,; the complainants intend to continue with the

project, hesha -- |
till the handi .

"HE PREMISES:

J to be delivered by the Company
of the start of the
located or from the
bject to force majeure
tually as per agreed terms
3 I1sic/ sale price and other
charges due and payad -" up & af possession according to the
Payment Plan apphcable to the AHottee. The company would pay penalty
to its customers @ Rs 5/- per sq. ft. per month for handing over the flat
beyond the committed period as stated herein above subject to punctual
payment of instalment the allottee.”

19. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause

to the Allottee wi
construction of
execution of this

of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds
of terms and conditions of this agreement and application, and the

complainants not being in default under any provisions of this
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20.

W HARERA

agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoters. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague and
uncertain but so heavily loaded in favor of the promoters and against
the allottee that even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling
formalities and documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoters
may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee

and the commitment date % handing over possession loses its

his dominant p
agreement and
dotted lines. |
Admissibility of delay posse I prescribed rate of
interest: Proviso to s i

intend to withdras

interest for every montk ding over of possession, at

such rate as may@tjf ijﬁj @i@aﬁﬁyrrescribed under rule
15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:
Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18
and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]
(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-sections
(4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the
State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending rate
(MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark lending rates
which the State Bank of India may fix from time to time for lending to the
general public.
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21. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

22. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as

23. The definition of term ‘interest” - ed under section 2(za) of the Act

“(za) "interest" r
allottee, as the

date the promoter re :
amount or part t. reo .an mteres

payable by the allo ﬁmme date the allottee
defaults in payment’ aid;”

24. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall

be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 9.30% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the
complainants in case of delayed possession charges.

25. On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made regardin(l contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is

satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a)
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of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the

agreement. As t
13.09.2017 and
by the responc
28.07.2021 the
pending.

Considering the

date of possess

03.03.2006 i.e., 36 months
of execution whi
w.e.f. 03.03.2000.
one side are dema

amenities and then

physical possessiol

possession on

complainants al

certainly entitle
section 18 (1) of the A

physical possessi 3

which he has in

he respondent has offered possession for fit outs on
thereafter no valid offer of possession has been issued
lent. Also as reflected from the LC report dated

finishing works with respect to tower D6 are still

above-mentioned facts, the authority calculated due

ion according

C

ause 10 of the agreement dated

-
ite of start of construction or date

M

gh the promoter has

l elufs rf f,': 1
given physical posssnon anj aJlo;ee has accepted physical possession

on the basis of offer for fit-out possession which may not be the legally

valid offer of passession without obtaining occupation certificate. Both

the promoter

and
as per their OJ:’H

the allottee have acted not as per the spirit of law but

convenience. The promoter is liable for action for

offering physicgl possession without obtaining OC and allottee cannot

be allowed to take benefit of delay possession charges beyond the time
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he has taken physical possession. Accordingly, it is the failure of the
respondent/promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as per
the agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated period.
Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
respondent is established. As such the allottee shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of possession
i.e.,, 03.03.20009 till the date 0 %_1"‘. over the physmal possession of the
said unit i.e., 13.09.2017, & .,"

proviso to section 18(1) of he'Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

Hence, the authority-heér «,_,-,_: this ofdef.and issue the following
sure compliance of

nctions entrusted to

i. The respondent'is ed to, interest at the prescribed rate

possession aking over the physical

e
ii. The respon entis ation certificate from

the competent authority and then make a valid and lawful offer of
possession post that execution of conveyance deed be done
within 3 months from the valid offer of possession as per
provisions of section 17 of the Act, 2016.

iii. The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any,

after adjustment of interest for the delayed period.
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iv. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the

Complaint No. 84 of 2021

promoters, in casef of default shall be charged at the prescribed
rate i.e., 9.30% by !Fhe respondents/promoters which is the same
rate of interest wl|11ch the promoters shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default i.e., the delayed possession charges as
per section 2(za) o%f the Act.

v. Therespondents shall not charge anything from the complainants

which is not the part of theZagreement. However, holding charges

shall not | he promoters at any point of time even
after beir ment.as per law settled by hon’ble
Supreme 073864:-3889/2020.

28. Complaint stanc

29. File be consigned

»:] T ! !
(Vijay Kumar Goyal) ,@ /(Dr. K.X Khandelwal)
Member V4 Chairman

Haryana Regutatot ity, Gurugram
Dated: 12.01.2022 AW 2y RA
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